
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

4 October 2022 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. Access is also available via a live stream through the Mid Sussex District Council’s 
YouTube channel. 

 
 
TO THE CHARITY TRUSTEES – MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the CHARITY TRUSTEES – MID SUSSEX 

DISTRICT COUNCIL to be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER on WEDNESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 
2022 at 6.45 pm to transact the following business. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

June 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To consider any items that the Chairman of the Charity Trustees agree 

to take as urgent business. 
 

 

 
4.   Council Charitable Land - Annual Operational Report - 1 April 2021 to 

31 March 2022. 
 

7 - 52 

 
 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 
 
To: Members of Charity Trustees: Councillors M Belsey (Chairman), P Coote (Vice-Chair), 

K Adams, G Allen, R Bates, A Bennett, P Brown, R Cartwright, J Ash-Edwards, J Belsey, 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 

L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Bradbury, H Brunsdon, P Chapman, R Clarke, E Coe-
Gunnell White, M Cornish, R Cromie, J Dabell, B Dempsey, R de Mierre, J Edwards, 
R Eggleston, S Ellis, A Eves, B Forbes, L Gibbs, I Gibson, J Henwood, S Hatton, S Hicks, 
S Hillier, T Hussain, R Jackson, J Knight, C Laband, Andrew Lea, Anthea Lea, G Marsh, 
J Mockford, A Peacock, C Phillips, M Pulfer, R Salisbury, S Smith, A Sparasci, 
L Stockwell, D Sweatman, C Trumble, N Walker, N Webster, R Whittaker and R Webb 
 

 
 

Charity Trustees - 12 October 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Charity Trustees 
held on Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 

from 6.45 pm - 6.57 pm 
 
 

Present: M Belsey (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
A Bennett 
P Brown 
R Cartwright 
J Ash-Edwards 
J Belsey 
L Bennett 
P Bradbury 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
M Cornish 
J Dabell 
R de Mierre 
R Eggleston 
 

S Ellis 
A Eves 
B Forbes 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
S Hatton 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
C Laband 
Anthea Lea 
 

J Llewellyn-Burke 
G Marsh 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
R Salisbury 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Allen, A Boutrup, H Brunsdon, E Coe-

Gunnell White, R Cromie, B Dempsey, J Edwards, Andrew Lea, 
J Mockford, A Peacock, S Smith and R Webb 

 
 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  

 
The Legal Officer asked for nominations for Chairman. 
 
Councillor Coote nominated Councillor Margaret Belsey for Chairman of the Charity 
Trustees. This was seconded by Councillor Ash Edwards.  As there were no other 
nominations, Councillor Margaret Belsey was confirmed as Chairman of the Charity 
Trustees for 2022/23.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Margaret Belsey be elected Chairman of the Charity Trustees for the 
2022/23 Council year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.  
 
The Chairman nominated Councillor Coote for Vice-Chairman. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ash-Edwards. As there were no other nominations, Councillor Coote was 
confirmed as Vice-Chairman for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

Charity Trustees - 12 October 2022 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
 

That Councillor Coote be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Charity Trustees for the 
2022/23 Council year. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 26 JANUARY 2022.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record by those Members who were present at the meeting and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest as he is a friend of the applicant. 
He agreed to remove himself from the meeting for the duration of the item.   
 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE CHARITY 
TRUSTEES AGREE TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 
Councillor Chapman left the meeting at 6.50pm 
 

6. ST JOHN'S PARK CHARITABLE TRUST, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX  - 
CHARITY NO: 305189 - PROPOSED LEASE DISPOSAL - PAVILION KIOSK.  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report noting that it proposes a 5-
year lease of the kiosk which forms part of the pavilion. He acknowledged that there 
is a 12 month notice period within the lease to provide flexibility. He noted that the 
lease is a commercial rent, endorsed by an outside valuer. 
 
The Chairman took the Trustees to the recommendations which were agreed by a 
clear majority.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Charity Trustees: 
 
1.1 Noted the absence of any responses to the statutory advertisements placed in 

the Mid Sussex Times on 7th and 14th April 2022 giving notice of the Charity 
Trustees’ intention to grant the proposed lease; and noted and considered the 
proposal set out in paragraph 3.2 of this report, and the Independent 
Surveyor’s Report; and  

 
1.2  having considered this report and the Independent Surveyor’s Report the 

Charity Trustees’ considered that it is in the best interests of the Charity to 
grant the proposed lease to the prospective tenant: to authorise the Charity 
Trustees’ Solicitor to grant the lease on the terms set out in this report and the 
Independent Surveyor’s Report and on such other terms as the Charity 
Trustees’ Solicitor recommends or considers appropriate. 

 
 
Councillor Chapman returned to the meeting at 6.54pm. 

Charity Trustees - 12 October 2022 4



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.57 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Charity Trustees - 12 October 2022 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL CHARITABLE LAND – ANNUAL OPERATIONAL REPORT  
1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022  

INTRODUCTION  

1. The Council being a trust corporation, by virtue of the Local Government Acts, is the 
Trustee of the Charities mentioned in Section 2 of this report.  

2. The trustees of all registered charities in England and Wales are required to prepare 
an annual report regarding the activities of the charity in the preceding financial year.  

3. The Council as Trustee comprises all the Members of the Council, who are the 
managing trustees of the Charities mentioned in Section 2 of this report. The names of 
Members of the Council who have served as a charity trustee during the period of this 
report (1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022) are set out in the table below:  

 
 M Belsey  (Chairman) 

P Coote (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

G Allen 
J Ash-Edwards 
R Bates 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
L Bennett 
A Boutrup 
P Bradbury 
P Brown 
H Brunsdon 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
 

E Coe Gunnell White 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
R de Mierre 
B Dempsey 
J Edwards 
R Eggleston 
S Ellis 
A Eves 
B Forbes 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
 

S Hatton 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
C Laband 
Andrew Lea 
Anthea Lea 
J Llewellyn-Burke 
G Marsh 
J Mockford 

A Peacock 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
R Salisbury 
S Smith 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 

4. At the meeting on 12 October 2022 Members of the Council will sit as the Charity 
Trustees and consider this report.  

5. All of the Charities mentioned in Section 2 of this report are unincorporated 
associations a
[...]
aise quality. 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

59. The Charity Trustees are recommended:  

(i) To note and agree the contents of this report and approve the Charities’ 
Accounts for 2021/2022; 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS STATEMENT:  

60. This report raised no environmental implications.  

LIAISON WITH LOCAL COUNCILS:  

61. No Town or Parish consultation has taken place for the purposes of this report; 
however consultation takes place for all major works and new initiatives.  

COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF PRACTICE ON COMMITMENTS:  

62. All costs and income relating to charitable land were accommodated within the 
2021/22 Revenue Budget.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  

63. Leisure and Sustainability, Property, legal and finance files. 

APPENDIX 1 (attached) 
 
Charity Accounts 2021/2022 
 
Mid Sussex District Council as Charity Trustees of:  
Beech Hurst Gardens  
Ashurst Wood Recreation Ground  
Richard Worsley Recreation Ground  
St John’s Park  
Fairfield Road Recreation Ground  
Lucastes Avenue Open Space  
West Common Public Walk and Pleasure Ground  
Brooklands Park  
John Pears Recreation Ground 

Charity Trustees - 12 October 2022 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Charity Accounts for the Year Ended 
31st March 2022 

Contents Page 
No. 

1 Beech Hurst Gardens 

• Statement of Financial Activities 2 

• Balance Sheet 3 

• Notes to the Accounts 4 

2 Ashurst Wood Recreation Ground 

• Statement of Financial Activities 6 

• Balance Sheet 7 

• Notes to the Accounts 8 

3 Richard Worsley Recreation Ground 

• Statement of Financial Activities 10 

• Balance Sheet 11 

• Notes to the Accounts 12 

4 St John’s Park 

• Statement of Financial Activities 14 

• Balance Sheet 15 

• Notes to the Accounts 16 

5 Fairfield Road Recreation Ground 

• Statement of Financial Activities 18 

• Balance Sheet 19 

• Notes to the Accounts 20 

6 Lucastes Avenue Open Space 

• Statement of Financial Activities 22 

• Balance Sheet 23 

• Notes to the Accounts 24 

7 West Co
[...]
Charities Act, 

• To follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity 
Commission (under section 145(5)(b) of the Charities Act), and 

• To state whether particular matters have come to my attention. 
 

Basis of Independent Examiner’s Report 
 

My examination was carried out in accordance with the general Directions given by the Charity 
Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a 
comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any 
unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from you as trustees 
concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would 
be required in an audit, and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 
‘true and fair’ view and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below. 
 

Independent Examiner’s Statement 
 
In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention. 
 
(1) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements  

• to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the 2011 Act; and 

• to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and to comply with the 
accounting requirements of the 2011 Act have not been met;  

or 
 
(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding 
of the accounts to be reached. 
 

 

 

 

Alan Peach CPFA 
Larkspur 
Berry Lane 
Littlehampton 
BN17 5HD 
 

       June 2022 
 

Charity Trustees - 12 October 2022 52


	Agenda
	1 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022.
	4 Council Charitable Land - Annual Operational Report - 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.
	Charity Accounts for Year Ended 31st March 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Charity Trustees 
held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 

from 6.45 pm - 6.50 pm 
 
 

Present: M Belsey (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Bates 
A Bennett 
P Brown 
R Cartwright 
J Ash-Edwards 
J Belsey 
L Bennett 
P Bradbury 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
 

J Dabell 
R Eggleston 
S Ellis 
A Eves 
B Forbes 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
Andrew Lea 
 

Anthea Lea 
G Marsh 
J Mockford 
C Phillips 
R Salisbury 
S Smith 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
R Whittaker 
R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors K Adams, A Boutrup, H Brunsdon, E Coe-

Gunnell White, B Dempsey, R de Mierre, J Edwards, L Gibbs, 
S Hatton, C Laband, A Peacock, M Pulfer and N Webster 

 
 
 
 
1. TO CONFIRM AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 29 JUNE 2022.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
by those Members who were present at the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE CHARITY 
TRUSTEES AGREE TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

4. COUNCIL CHARITABLE LAND - ANNUAL OPERATIONAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 
2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022.  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report noting that it is an annual 
report which also includes an update on the work that the charities have been doing 
over the past year.  
  



 
 

 
 

A Member noted the improvements that have been made by Ashurst Wood Village 
Council at John Pears Field, including the installation of a defibrillator and additional 
outside equipment. He thanked District Council Officers and the Clerk of the Village 
Council for the successful partnership working which has greatly enhanced the 
community space. He encouraged other Town and Parish Councils to consider 
similar partnership working. 
  
The Chairman took the Trustees to the recommendations which were agreed by a 
clear majority.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Charity Trustees: 
  
Noted and agreed the contents of this report and approved the Charities’ Accounts 
for 2021/2022; 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


